PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Date: Tuesday 23 January 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue:

Committee Room B6, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill SW2 1RW

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov
Members of the Committee
Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor Diana Morris, Councillor Mohammed
Seedat, Councillor Joanne Simpson (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Clair Wilcox (Chair)
Substitute Members
Councillor Liz Atkins, Councillor Anna Birley, Councillor Jennifer Brathwaite, Councillor Tim Briggs, Mayor
Marcia Cameron, Councillor Jane Edbrooke, Councillor Robert Hill, Councillor Ben Kind, Councillor Luke
Murphy, Councillor Louise Nathanson, Councillor Jane Pickard and Councillor Sonia Winifred
Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Maria Burton, Telephone: 020 7926 8703; Email: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you have any specific needs please contact
Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.
Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.
Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact Democratic
Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the
meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons including disruption caused by
the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that it
can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors (details via the website www.lambeth.gov.uk or phone 020 7926 2131) may be
contacted at their surgeries or through Party Group offices to represent your views to the Council:
(Conservatives 020 7926 2213) (Labour 020 7926 1166).
Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive at
least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 – or the number on the front
page.

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING
Page
Nos.

1.

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para. 4))
in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a committee,
sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from the meeting
room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not
participate in any vote on that matter unless a dispensation has been
obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2.

Minutes

1 - 20

To agree minutes of the meeting held on 12 December and 19 December
2017.

Town & Country Planning Act (1990), The Planning & Compensations Act
(1991), The Town & Country Planning (Control of Advertisement)
Regulations (1992), The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Act (1990), The Town & Country Planning General Regulations
(1990), The Rush Common Act 1806 and related legislation: Applications
For information on documents used in the preparation of the reports
contact the Planning Advice Desk, Tel: 020 7926 1180.

3.

3, 5, 7, 9, 10 and 11 Coburg Crescent (Streatham Hill) 17/03981/RG3
Officer’s recommendations:
1.

Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions and subject
to the provision of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the planning
obligations listed in this report.

2.

Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport and
Development to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report
b. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations as set out in
this report pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act.

3.

In the event that the committee resolves to refuse planning permission
and there is a subsequent appeal, delegated authority is given to
officers, having regard to the heads of terms set out in the report, to
negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations within the
unilateral undertaking in order to meet the requirements of the
Planning Inspector.

21 - 58

4.

Appeal and Enforcement Decisions October 2017
To note the Planning Appeal and Enforcement Decisions for October
2017.

59 - 68

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE (PAC) FAQs - YOUR QUESTIONS ANSWERED
1

Who sits on the PAC?
The Council has established a PAC, which consists of seven Councillors (elected members).

2

Where and when do PAC meetings take place?
Meetings are usually held at the Karibu Education Centre, 7 Gresham Rd, London SW9 7PH.
However, the Town Hall is closed, PAC will be held in a number of different venues across the
borough. Please therefore ensure that you check the front page of the agenda pack before every
meeting.
The meetings are norm
[...]
ithin Class C4).
Small shared houses occupied by 3-6 unrelated
individuals, as their only or main residence, who share
basic amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom. NB Large
HMOs (more than 6 people) are unclassified and
therefore sui generis.
Clinics, health centres, crèches, day nurseries, day
centres, schools, art galleries (other than for sale or hire),
museums, libraries, halls, places of worship, church
halls, law court. Non residential education and training
centres.

greater than 500sqm.
To state-funded school,
subject to prior approval.
To state-funded school,
subject to prior approval.
To state-funded school,
subject to prior approval.

To C4.

To C3.

Temporary permitted
change (2 years) for up
to 150sqm to A1, A2, A3,
B1.

D2
Assembly and
leisure

Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and dance halls
(but not night clubs), swimming baths, skating rinks,
gymnasiums or area for indoor or outdoor sports and
recreations (except for motor sports, or where firearms
are used).

To state-funded school,
subject to prior approval.
Temporary permitted
change (2 years) for up
to 150sqm to A1, A2, A3,
B1.

Sui Generis
Uses that do not
fall
within a specified
class

Includes theatres, large houses in multiple occupation,
hostels providing no significant element of care, scrap
yards, petrol filling stations and shops selling and/or
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs,
nightclubs, launderettes, taxi businesses, amusement
centres and casinos.

No permitted change
except casino to D2.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

PAC
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 12 December 2017 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor
Diana Morris, Councillor Mohammed Seedat, Councillor Joanne
Simpson (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Clair Wilcox (Chair)

APOLOGIES:
ALSO PRESENT:

1.

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Regarding application 17/04483/RG3 (114-118 Lower Marsh), Councillor
Haselden stated that he had been on the selection committee, but that he
was satisfied that he was able to make an objective decision.
With regard to application 17/04184/REM (Woodmansterne Primary
School), Councillor Wilcox stated that she would stand down from the
Committee for the duration of the item as she was the Ward Councillor and
had spoken in favour of the application at previous meetings and had a
pre-determined view.

2.

159 ACRE LANE (BRIXTON HILL) 17/01696/FUL
Case No. 17/01696/FUL (agenda item two, page one of the agenda pack
and page one of the addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addendum that had been published on Friday 8
December. Members were advised of the key material planning issues for
consideration which included the erection of a two storey building for a
builder’s merchants, the creation of up to 25 full-time equivalent jobs, the
proposed operating hours, the location of the site within the Key Industrial
Business Area (KIBA) and adjacent to a conservation area, the provision of
cycle parking, the proposed materials, the proposed arrangements for
vehicle access and deliveries, the lack of impact on daylight for residential
neighbours, the mitigations against noise and disturbance and the planning
obligations associated with the application. Members were shown images
of the site, the frontage of the previous building, and proposed frontage,
elevations and floorplans.
Following the officer’s presentation, the objector raised the following
concerns:
 The introduction of a traffic island on Acre Lane to prevent traffic
turning right out of the site was unnecessary. Preventing vehicles

Page 2




from turning right would lead to other roads being used as rat runs.
The design constituted a form of branding and would breach
policies Q2 and Q6. Heritage assets would be harmed as a result
of the application.
The application would create a darkened alley in the southwest of
the site.

The applicant and agents then provided the
[...]
nce.
 A height restriction on customer car parking should be imposed to
prevent HGVs having to use residential roads after leaving the
premises.
It was MOVED by Councillor Wilcox, SECONDED by Councillor Haselden,
and
RESOLVED, by five votes to one
1. To APPROVE planning permission subject to a Section 106
Agreement and the conditions as outlined in the officer’s report and
published addenda and the following:
i.
Amendment to Condition 23 to impose a height restriction to
the customer car parking entrance on the grounds of
residential amenity;
ii.
An informative requesting that the customer cycle parking
be configured to accommodate cargo bikes;
iii.
An informative requesting that soft landscaping is
maximised, particularly at the boundary, to assist with
drainage, and that the trees planted are as mature as
possible.
2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and
Development to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or

Page 4

b.

c.
3.

deletions as the Director of Planning and Development
considers reasonably necessary;
Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations pursuant to
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the
obligations detailed in the heads of terms as the Director of
Planning and Development considers reasonably necessary;
and
Complete the planning obligations referred to above.

114-118 LOWER MARSH (BISHOPS) 17/04483/RG3
Case No. 17/04483/RG3 (agenda item four, page 107 of the agenda pack,
page four of the addendum and page three of the second addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addenda that had been published on Friday 8
December and the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the key
material planning issues for consideration which included the demolition of
the existing single storey building, the e
[...]
se should be included in the
unilateral undertaking.
 Some Members found the design to be well thought through,
particularly given the infill nature of the site. Other Members felt
that the design was inelegant and did not find the materials to be
appropriate.
 The proposed use was welcome, particularly the provision of
flexible office space.
 Improving the public realm at Granby Place would be positive and
should result in increased usage.
It was MOVED by Councillor Wilcox, SECONDED by Councillor Simpson,
and
RESOLVED, by five votes to one
1. To APPROVE planning permission subject to a unilateral
undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 and the conditions as outlined in the officer’s report and
published addenda and the following:
i. The unilateral undertaking to be drafted in consultation with the
Chair in terms of the definition of ‘quality’ of the D1 use.
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport and
Development to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report.
b. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations as set out
in this report pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act.

4.

WOODMANSTERNE PRIMARY SCHOOL (STREATHAM SOUTH)
17/04184/REM
Case No. 17/04184/REM (agenda item three, page 71 of the agenda pack,
page three of the addendum and page one of the second addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addenda that had been published on Friday 8
December and the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the key
material planning issues for the reserved matters application regarding
appearance and landscaping to be approved. It included an overview of
the proposed materials of the building and elevation studies, an overview
of the proposed soft and hard landscaping that included details of the

Page 7
proposed planting and hard landscaping materials and the rationale for
their inclusion. Officers w
[...]
ST 2017

Members thanked officers for their work in defending the Council’s
policies.
CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 10.40 pm
CHAIR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 December 2017
Date of Despatch: Wednesday 20 December 2017
Contact for Enquiries: Maria Burton
Tel: 020 7926 8703
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

PAC
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 December 2017 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor Ben
Kind (Substitute), Councillor Diana Morris and Councillor Clair Wilcox
(Chair)

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Mohammed Seedat and Councillor Joanne Simpson

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Jack Hopkins

1.

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were none.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28
November 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record
of the proceedings.
The Chair announced a provisional timetable for the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 9.9.1.

3.

VAUXHALL BUS STATION, BONDWAY (OVAL) 17/04741/FUL
Case No. 17/04741/FUL (agenda item three, page seven of the agenda
pack, page one of the addendum and page one of the second addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addenda that had been published on Friday 15
December 2017 and the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the
key material planning issues for consideration which included the wider
regeneration to Vauxhall, the consultation process, the impact on heritage
assets and the conservation area, the impact on interchange and bus
journey times, the reconfiguration of bus stops on Bondway and
Wandsworth Road and the public benefits of the application. In addition,
the Officer explained that while the changes to the gyratory and the
creation of public space were not part of the application, for context
purposes the wid
[...]
nt to interchange
times for bus users.
Conditions 19 and 20 should return to Committee for approval. If
the Mayor made significant changes in a mayoral direction, these
should be considered by the Committee.
The change to the streetscape necessitated a new bus station.
Members expressed concerns regarding the design of the
application, the height of the clock tower and potential accessibility
issues.
An informative should be added to condition 10 to request that
wayfinding signage be provided.
The public realm improvements should make the interchange
easier to navigate, and would be able to accommodate increased
usage in the future.
Although TfL had its own skills programme, it should be
encouraged to engage with local sources of labour and
apprenticeships.
The design of the proposal would assist with placemaking and
would be vibrant and colourful.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wilcox, SECONDED by Councillor Haselden,
and
RESOLVED, unanimously
1. To APPROVE the grant of planning permission subject to referring the
application to the Mayor of London and any subsequent direction by the
Mayor of London and the conditions as outlined in the officer’s report
and published addenda and the following:
i. Conditions 19 and 20 to come back to Committee where
recommended for approval.
ii. Condition 25 be amended to include detail on bins being returned to
the store outside of collection times, with exact wording to be
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and
Development in consultation with the Chair.
iii. Condition 7 be amended to include ‘and does not contribute to
littering or anti-social behaviour (ASB)’.
iv. Condition 19 be amended to include reference to construction
vehicles using TfL roads.
v. An informative requesting that TfL engage with sources of local
labour and apprenticeships.
vi. Condition 10 be amended to include explicit reference to the
requirement for provision of effective wayfinding around the bus
station.
2. To delegate authority to t
[...]
ded a summary of the
report and subsequent addendum that had been published on Friday 15
December 2017. Members were advised of the key material planning
issues for consideration which included the demolition of the existing
community hub, the erection of a new community hub and two flats, and
the two additional conditions included in the addendum. Members were
advised of the site constraints and shown images of the existing site,
proposed site plans, floorplans and elevations.
Officers and the applicant then provided the following information in
response to questions from Members:
 The current community hub was primarily used by the adventure
playground and one o’clock club, although there were other uses
such as youth groups, business away days and a small number of
social events. The proposed conference centre would only be used
in the daytime.
 The site needed to be self-sufficient, and the application would
allow this.
 The vast majority of visitors to the community hub arrived by public
transport.
 An analysis of suitable routes for construction traffic had not yet
taken place. Officers and the applicant would seek to protect local
amenity where possible during construction.
 There would be safe access to the green roof for children to enjoy.
The application would provide a net increase of open space.
 A travel plan would be required through the s106 agreement, but
had not yet been completed. Although not included in the officer’s
report, the monitoring cost should be included alongside the travel
plan.

Page 19

It was MOVED by Councillor Morris, SECONDED by Councillor Wilcox,
and
RESOLVED, unanimously
1. To APPROVE the grant of planning permission subject to a Section
106 Agreement and the conditions as outlined in the officer’s report
and published addenda including the following:
i. The two additional conditions included in the addendum
regarding the living walls and the waste management strategy.
ii. The requirement for a travel plan and monitoring costs, and the
removal of right to parking permits for the residential dwelling in
the Section 106 agreement.
2. Agree to delegate authority of the Director of Planning and
Development to:
i. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report
and;
ii. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations as set out
in this report pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

6.

APPEAL AND ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS SEPTEMBER 2017
Members thanked officers for their work defending Council policies,
particularly Policy ED7 regarding the location of takeaways near schools.

CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 10.20 pm
CHAIR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 January 2018
Date of Despatch: Thursday 04 January 2018
Contact for Enquiries: Maria Burton
Tel: 020 7926 8703
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 21

Agenda Item 3

Page 22

ADDRESS:

3, 5, 7, 9, 10 And 11 Coburg Crescent London SW2 3HS

Application Number: 17/03981/RG3

Case Officer: Rositsa Malinova

Ward: Streatham Hill

Date Received: 14.08.2017

Proposal:
Erection of a ‘Resource Centre’ providing day centre services for adults with learning disabilities (Use
Class D1), long stay and short stay residential accommodation with care for adults (Use Class C2), a shop
(Use Class A1) and an ancillary ‘community space’ with café; together with the partial demolition of the
existing shop at 8 and 9 Coburg Crescent to allow the creation of a 1-bedroom flat associated with the
Resource Centre (Use Class C2), and associated landscaping and public realm improvements.
Drawing numbers:
85387-01-A-06-001P, rev 2; 85387-01-A-06-001, rev 2; 85387-01-A-06-002, rev 2; 85387-01-A-06-101,
rev 2; 85387-01-A-20-001, rev 2; 85387-01-A-20-002, rev 2; 85387-01-A-20-101P, rev 1; 85387-01-A-20102P, rev 2; 85387-01-A-20-103, rev 3; 85387-01-A-20-104, rev 3; 85387-01-A-20-105, rev 2; 85387-01A-20-201, rev 2; 85387-01-A-20-

Minutes of the meeting

PAC
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor
Diana Morris, Councillor Luke Murphy (Substitute), Councillor Joanne
Simpson (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Clair Wilcox (Chair)

APOLOGIES:
ALSO PRESENT:

1.

Councillor Liz Atkins

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were none.

2.

MINUTES
Regarding the minutes of 12 December 2017, Councillor Morris requested
the following amendments:
 The ninth bullet point on page 2 state ‘for car sales’ instead of ‘as a
car showroom’.
 The second bullet point on page 5 be amended to read ‘meant’, not
‘mean’.
 Item four (Woodmansterne Primary School) be amended to include
‘Councillor Wilcox stood down from the Committee and
Councillor Simpson chaired the meeting for the duration of this
item’.
Regarding the minutes of 19 December 2017, Councillor Morris suggested
the following amendments:
 The sixth bullet point on page 15 state ‘houses in multiple
occupation’, instead of ‘houses in multiple occupations’.
 The fifth bullet points on page 16 be amended to read ‘be provided
on site’, not ‘be provide on site’.
RESOLVED: That, subject to Councillor Morris’ amendments, the minutes
of the previous meeting held on 12 December and 19 December 2017 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.
The Chair announced a provisional timetable for the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 9.9.1.

3.

3, 5, 7, 9, 10 AND 11 COBURG CRESCENT (STREATHAM HILL)

17/03981/RG3
Case No. 17/03981/RG3 (agenda item three, page 21 of the agenda pack,
page 1 of the addendum and page 1 of the second addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addenda that had been published on Friday 19
January 2018 and the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the
key material planning issues for consideration which included the
redevelopment of the vacant site, the loss of 773m2 of open space, the
provision of a resource centre and accommodation for adults with learning
disabilities and the provision of community space, café and a shop.
Daylight and sunlight impacts to residential properties would be within BRE
guidance, and six windows to the rear of the resource centre would be
obscured to reduce the impact on neighbours. Members were shown
images of the site at present and of the proposal and the distances
between the proposed building and residential properties.
Following the officer’s presentation, the objector raised the following
concerns:






He had proposed an amended condition that would ensure
that the Palace Road Estate Residents’ Association (PRERA)
would be able to use the community space and café for free.
Policy S2 of the Local Plan supported this approach.
The community space was 68m2, which was too small to be
used as a meeting venue.
Service users’ access to the resource centre and
accommodation could be safeguarded while improving
community access.

The applicant, agent and supporter then provided the following information
in support of the application:











The proposal was a high quality design for the day service
and long-term accommodation for people with complex
needs. The integration of community facilities would enable
inclusion.
Although a small amount of open space would be lost, it
would be mitigated by improvements to the landscape.
The application had been developed in consultation with
service users, carers, staff, PRERA and other residents.
Consultation with residents had demonstrated that a café
available to the community would be popular.
The resource centre would provide an integrated service for
all of the health needs of service users, as well as providing
space for employment and skills training.
The location within a residential setting and within an
established community was a factor in choosing Coburg
Crescent as the site. The resource centre would allow service
users to be and feel safe while giving local residents access
to community spaces.
The application had the support of local residents and PRERA
would be welcome to hold meetings in the community space.

Councillor Liz Atkins then spoke in objection to the application as Ward

Councillor for Streatham Hill, stating that:





The resource centre needed to be at the heart of the
community and would replace a community hall that had been
well-used. Free access to the community space was needed
to compensate for the lost hall. Cabinet had endorsed this
principle in December 2017.
It was not clear what was intended by reference to the
‘conventional meetings’ and ‘associated community
engagement’ as referred to in the proposed conditions. The
objector had drafted a new condition which she hoped the
Committee would support.

Officers then provided the following information in response to questions
from Members:














The objector had proposed an amendment to condition 22
specifying that the community space would have to be
available to PRERA free of charge. Officers had not provided
Members with the proposed revised condition because there
was a difference of view between officers and the objector
regarding the appropriateness of the revisions to the condition
proposed by the objector. The wording of the condition as
proposed by officers, which provided for entry into a
community use agreement, was read out to the meeting.
Officers advised that it was not possible to amend the
proposed condition to provide that PRERA would be given
access free of charge because there was no basis in planning
policy for such a condition. Officers informed the meeting that
it was their understanding that the applicant would be willing
to offer free access but that would need to be negotiated
outside the planning process.
The previous building had been built over 40 years ago.
Officers had not been able to identify any planning history for
the original building and could not identify any planning
conditions associated with that building.
Policies S1 and S2 did not give the Council the ability to
specify how the new space in use class D1 should be used.
The amount of D1 space was more than previously.
The community space could be closed off from the residential
and day centre uses.
The café would be 152m2, including the kitchen area.
There was currently 24,700m2 of open space on the estate, of
which 700m2 would be lost through the application. The
development would provide approximately double the
required amount of open space per dwelling based on the
Local Plan policy figure of 30m2 per dwelling.
Officers had discussed with the applicant the possibility of
providing a temporary shop during construction. This would
be subject to a separate planning application and was not
provided for in the present application. It was not possible to
keep the existing shop open during construction due to the
proposed construction timescales.
The second addendum included further information about the









proposed arrangements for management of the construction
process, including arrangements for access to the site to be
via Palace Road.
Once construction was complete, the majority of traffic to the
site would be minibuses for service users. The gate on
Palace Road preventing through traffic would remain in place.
Paths across the site would be designed to be accessible for
wheelchair users. There would also be improvements to the
pavement and kerb on Palace Road to bring the kerb level
with the road. There would be no improvements to the road
surface at the pedestrian crossing.
Cycle parking would be provided. While the Adult Social Care
team had worked with Wheels for Wellbeing, service users
tended to use off-road tracks for safety reasons.
Although the applicant had made a number of energy
efficiency measures, carbon reduction targets could not be
met while still viably meeting service needs. Officers had
accepted the applicant’s claims about the need for climate
control measures because of the particular nature of the
proposed development and that this made it more difficult to
achieve carbon reduction targets.
Guttering would be within the envelope of the building, and
the downpipe would be behind cladding.

In response to a question from Members, the objector and Ward Councillor
informed the meeting that the previous building on the site, since
demolished, had had three halls: a tenants’ hall that was let out to
residents free of charge; one hall for offices; and hall one for general hire.
The free of charge tenants’ hall had been lost. It had been understood in
consultation that the tenants’ hall facility would be replaced free of charge.
In response to a question from Members, the applicant informed the
meeting about the nature of the services that it was envisaged would be
provided:





24 hour support for service users, including adults lacking capacity.
There was a duty to safeguard vulnerable adults.
There would be a staff presence in the community space and café
and those spaces would not be left unattended.
The applicant had been clear that the residents could hold their
meetings on site. The applicant was happy to sign a side letter to
that effect and that access would be free of charge. The applicant
wanted local people to be able to have access to the building but at
the same time wanted to be careful about the uses that the
community could sign up to, in view of the need to safeguard
vulnerable adults.

In response to a question from Members, the applicant stated that the
Council had a duty to engage regarding possible apprenticeships. The
café would provide employment and training opportunities for people with
disabilities.
The committee considered points raised by speakers and information
provided by officers in conjunction with the report before making the

following observations:








The application was welcome and would provide significant
benefit for service users and the wider community. The
opportunity for service users and residents to meet in the café
and community space would provide particular benefit.
Objectors’ concerns were understandable, but there were
limits on the extent to which planning conditions could
properly be imposed. The terms on which a particular user of
the building would be granted access would need to be
resolved outside the planning system. Following advice from
the Legal Officer regarding the scope for the use of an
informative, Members asked that it be minuted that Members
very much hoped that a satisfactory agreement could be
reached between the applicant and residents regarding the
terms of access to facilities.
The applicant’s commitment to working with residents of the
Palace Road Estate on the use of community space was
welcome.
Condition 22 should be amended from ‘community space’ to
‘community space including the café’ to clarify the area
covered by the condition.

It was MOVED by Councillor Simpson, SECONDED by Councillor
Haselden, and
RESOLVED, unanimously

1. To APPROVE planning permission subject to a Section 106
Agreement and the conditions as outlined in the officer’s
report and published addenda and the following:
i. Condition 20 i) be amended to include ‘including holding
meet the contractor events’.
ii. Condition 22 be amended to read ‘community space
including the café’.
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport
and Development to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the
report.
b. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations as
set out in the report pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act.
4.

APPEAL AND ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS OCTOBER 2017
Councillor Wilcox stood down as Chair and Councillor Simpson
chaired the meeting for the duration of this item.
Councillor Wilcox informed the meeting that in relation to the appeal
decision for 79 Braxted Park (for which she had stood down when it had
been considered by the Committee), she was aware of some concerns
regarding the decision of the Planning Inspectorate and that the appeal
decision might be subject to further challenge.

CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm
CHAIR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 6 February 2018
Date of Despatch: Wednesday 31 January 2018
Contact for Enquiries: Henry Langford
Tel: 020 7926 8703
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk
The action column is for officers' use only and does not form a part of the formal record.

